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Reviewer 1 Kim Hekman 

Institution World Gospel Outreach, Honduras 

General comments Great study and utilization of antenatal prescription data to fill in gaps to the existing 
literature on this topic. 

An overall suggestion is that throughout the manuscript, there are many spaces missing
between words, carefully proofread (ex. Page 7, line 22) . Also, you used both present 
and past tense in same sentences. Recommend to use past tense when talking about 
data sets. 

 

More specific suggestions are outlined by page (using page number at bottom of page) 
and line(s). 

Introduction 
Page 5, lines 13-29 
This description of USFDA and Health Canada is also included in the discussion section. 
Seems more appropriate to include all these details in discussion to avoid repetition . 

Methods 
Page 7, line 8 
Any diagnosis of neonatal abstinence syndrome, correct? Not just index hospitalization? 
You mention index hospitalization in results section but this is not clarified in methods 
section. 

Pages 7-8, lines 53-6 
Are there any other studies that have used this time frame, would be interested to see a 
citation if used. 

Page 9, line 17 
Repetitive, already mention variables for infants above, try to consolidate 

Page 9, line 27 
Add that the incidence for the was birth rates per 1,000 live births 

Page 9, Line 37 
Chi-square instead of chi-squared 

Results 
Page 10, line 27 
Include years to clarify (since you are using 5 years for some of the subset and 4 years 
for another) 

Page 10, line 36 
Add this last sentence as the first sentence to the next paragraph. Then this entire 
paragraph is talking about results from the same figure. 

Page 10, line 39 
Before citing figure, to add clarity can include percentage from each of the three 
groups that received one or more prescription (ex. 1-2 years: 67%, 1 year-100 days: 81 %, 
less than 100 days: 70%) 

Page 10, line 51 
From Figure 2, looks like non-methadone opioid only decreased from 23% to 11 %. 
Looks like the numbers represented in manuscript include methadone and another 
opioid as well. Need to clarify to avoid confusion . 

Page 11, line 8 
Could include a few sentences on the main results found from the psychotropic 
medications (ex. Most common psychotropic medications were sedatives and anti
depressants, both decreasing in usage as gets closer to pregnancy). 



Page 11, lines 17-29 
Did you examine any factors that may be acting as confounders for the difference in 
LOS between the groups (ex. Mother's age, underlying chronic conditions)? These may 
be confounding the relationship that you are seeing and merit further exploration. 

Discussion 
Page 13, line 51 
This last sentence about Patrick et al. study doesn't seem to fit. Would bring this back to 
relevancy of your study if keep it in. 

Page 15, line 42 
This limitation deserves further explanation. Do you have any data related to use of 
opioids by economic class in Ontario? Something to compare the other half of these 
cases that you don't have prescription medications would help strengthen the argument 
that these results may in fact be more representative than one would think and actually 
your results would then be an underestimate if for example opioid use increases with 
economic class. 

Overall, the discussion seems that it can be condensed down. 

Reviewer 2 Walter Kraft MD 

Institution Associate Professor of Pharmacology, Medicine and Surgery; Director, Clinical Research 
Unit Department of Pharmacology and Experimental Therapeutics; Associate Director, 
Office of Human Research Thomas Jefferson University, Philadelphia, PA 

General comments The paper nicely complements the landmark Patrick paper published in JAMA in 2012. 
There are similarities in the incidence in NAS (providing good external validity), and this 
manuscript also provides richer antecedent maternal prescription data. 

The approach used as to use ICD9/10 codes to identify infants with " NAS " . The authors 
acknowledge some the challenges associated with NAS diagnosis, and cite the Burns 
paper (ref 26) which nicely highlights mis- and under coding . The authors also point out
the potential for withdrawal symptoms from non-opioids. What should be made explicit
is that NAS reflects a spectrum of disease, and that for opioid exposure approximately 
two thirds of infants require pharmacologic treatment. Most infants coded with NAS are
most likely those treated . Those at risk for NAS but not treated with pharmacologic 
agents are likely under coded and under counted. (It is acknowledged that it is treated 
infants (with more severe symptoms) who are of most interest for clinicians and policy 
makers, and that untreated NAS will be in proportion to treated NAS in any case.) 

 
 

 

Unlike Patrick, "mothers dependent on opiates" (ICD 9 304.0x, 304.7x), "using opiates" 
(305.5x), and "taking long-term methadone or other opiate analgesics" (V58.69) were 
not measured. Longitudinal trends in methadone and non-methadone use in the 
women measured from 2007-2010 should be described or graphed, even if the duration 
is somewhat short. 

The FDA black box warning on opioids should not be described as "recent" . The FDA 
action and lack of Health Canada action is mentioned twice in the manuscript. It should 
be mentioned only once, probably best in the discussion. 

Clarify earlier in the manuscript if "non-methadone opioids" includes buprenorphine. 
This is mentioned only at the end of the paper. Are there any publicly available about 
buprenorphine prescribing data in Canada that can be cited to describe the potentially 
trends and magnitude of buprenorphine use? The abstract cites the decline "non
methadone opioids" . This should be clarified to acknowledge is this does not include 
buprenorphine, perhaps by saying "most non-methadone opioids" or "non-methadone 
opioids (excluding buprenorphine)" . 

It is assumed not collected, but a description of infant prescription data in the first few 
months of life would provide an idea of the prevalence of out of hospital treatment of 
NAS and should be included if available. 

Author response Reviewer: 1 
Comments to the Author 

1) An overall suggestion is that throughout the manuscript, there are many spaces 
missing between words, carefully proofread (ex. Page 7, line 22) . Also, you used both 
present and past tense in same sentences. Recommend to use past tense when talking 
about data sets. 

Response: We have edited the document with these suggestions in mind. 



More specific suggestions are outlined by page (using page number at bottom of page) 
and line(s). 

Introduction 
2) Page 5, lines 13-29: This description of USFDA and Health Canada is also included 
in the discussion section . Seems more appropriate to include all these details in 
discussion to avoid repetition. 

Response: We have removed this description from the introduction in order to avoid 
repetition, as suggested. 

Methods 
3) Page 7, line 8: Any diagnosis of neonatal abstinence syndrome, correct? Not just 
index hospitalization? You mention index hospitalization in results section but this is 
not clarified in methods section. 

Response: We have clarified the methods to specify that the diagnosis could be made 
on index or subsequent hospitalization. 

4) Pages 7-8, lines 53-6: Are there any other studies that have used this time frame, 
would be interested to see a citation if used. 

Response: A citation is not available. We are not aware of any other studies that used 
this time frame. 

5) Page 9, line 17: Repetitive, already mentionvariables for infants above, try to 
consolidate 

Response: We have consolidated the discussion of the variables into a single sentence. 

6) Page 9, line 27: Add that the incidence for the was birth rates per 1,000 live births 

Response: We have made this change. 

7) Page 9, Line 37: Chi-square instead of chi-squared 

Response: We have made this change. 

Results 

8) Page 10, line 27: Include years to clarify (since you are using 5 years for some of 
the subset and 4 years for another) 

Response: We have included this information. 

9) Page 10, line 36: Add this last sentence as the first sentence to the next paragraph. 
Then this entire paragraph is talking about results from the same figure. 

Response: We have made this change. 

10) Page 10, line 39: Before citing figure, to add clarity can include percentage from 
each of the three groups that received one or more prescription (ex. 1-2 years: 67%, 1 
year-100 days: 81 %, less than 100 days: 70%) 

Response: We have specified this information as suggested. 

11) Page 10, line 51: From Figure 2, looks like non-methadone opioid only decreased 
from 23% to 11 %. Looks like the numbers represented in manuscript include 
methadone and another opioid as well. Need toclarify to avoid confusion . 

Response: We have clarified the text to reflect this suggestion. 



12) Page 11, line 8: Could include a few sentences on the main results found from the 
psychotropic medications (ex. Most common psychotropic medications were sedatives 
and anti-depressants, both decreasing in usage as gets closer to pregnancy). 

Response: We agree that the results would be strengthened by this inclusion. We have 
summarized the main results. 

13) Page 11 , lines 17-29: Did you examine any factors that may be acting as 

confounders for the difference in LOS between the groups (ex. Mother's age, 

underlying chronic conditions)? These may be confounding the relationship that you are 

seeing and merit further exploration. 


Response: We did examine maternal age at delivery and found no statistical difference 
between the two groups. However, we did not examine underlying chronic conditions. 
We have updated the discussion section to describe the lack of information on chronic 
health conditions as a possible confounder of these data. 

Discussion 

14) Page 13, line 51 : This last sentence about Patrick et al. study doesn't seem to fit. 
Would bring this back to relevancy of your study if keep it in. 

Response: We have removed this sentence. 

15) Page 15, line 42: This limitation deserves further explanation. Do you have any 
data related to use of opioids by economic class in Ontario? Something to compare the 
other half of these cases that you don't have prescription medications would help 
strengthen the argument that these results may in fact be more representative than one 
would think and actually your results would then be an underestimate if for example 
opioid use increases with economic class. 

Response: The only prescription data available for the purposes of this study was from 
public beneficiaries and we are unaware of any studies looking specifically at opioid 
prescriptions based on economic class. 

16) Overall, the discussion seems that it can be condensed down. 

Response: We have edited the discussion based on this suggestion. 

Reviewer: 2 
Comments to the Author 

1) The approach used as to use ICD9/10 codes to identify infants with "NAS" . The 
authors acknowledge some the challenges associated with NAS diagnosis, and cite the 
Burns paper (ref 26) which nicely highlights mis- and under coding . The authors also 
point out the potential for withdrawal symptoms from non-opioids. What should be 
made explicit is that NAS reflects a spectrum of disease, and that for opioid exposure 
approximately two thirds of infants require pharmacologic treatment. Most infants 
coded with NAS are most likely those treated . Those at risk for NAS but not treated 
with pharmacologic agents are likely under coded and under counted . (It is 
acknowledged that it is treated infants (with more severe symptoms) who are of most 
interest for clinicians and policy makers, and that untreated NAS will be in proportion to 
treated NAS in any case.) 

Response: We have included a statement in the introduction that indicates that NAS is a 
spectrum of disease. Further, we have expanded our discussion of limitations to indicate 
that infants with mild disease are more likely to be under-diagnosed with NAS. 

From the text (changes in bold): 
Conversely, however, neonatal opioid withdrawal may still be under-recognized, 
particularly when symptoms are mild and the infant does not require 
pharmacological treatment and/or admission to the intensive care unit or 
nursery.26 



2) Unlike Patrick, "mothers dependent on opiates" (ICD 9 304.0x, 304.7x), "using 
opiates" (305.Sx), and "taking long-term methadone or other opiate analgesics" 
(V58.69) were not measured. Longitudinal trends in methadone and non-methadone 
use in the women measured from 2007-2010 should be described or graphed, even if 
the duration is somewhat short. 

Response: Please see our response to the editors' comment 7. It was felt that given the 
low variability in number and type of prescriptions over this short time period that the 
data were better represented as a compilation of the four years. 

3) The FDA black box warning on opioids should not be described as "recent" . The 
FDA action and lack of Health Canada action is mentioned twice in the manuscript. It 
should be mentioned only once, probably best in the discussion. 

Response: This change has been made and the FDA/Health Canada information is only 
mentioned in the discussion. 

4) Clarify earlier in the manuscript if "non-methadone opioids" includes 
buprenorphine. This is mentioned only at the end of the paper. Are there any publicly 
available about buprenorphine prescribing data in Canada that can be cited to describe 
the potentially trends and magnitude of buprenorphine use? The abstract cites the 
decline "non-methadone opioids" . This should be clarified to acknowledge is this does 
not include buprenorphine, perhaps by saying "most non-methadone opioids" or "non
methadone opioids (excluding buprenorphine)". 

Response: Buprenorphine was not available on the public formulary in Ontario until the 
fall of 2012 (in the form ofSuboxone®) and therefore after the time period studied in 
this paper. Suboxone® (buprenorphine/naloxone) and Butrans® are the only 
buprenorphine products available in Canada without a special exemption from the 
Federal government. Subutex® (buprenorphine monoproduct)is not manufactured in 
Canada and therefore not available unless through this special Federal program. The 
exemption is typically only granted to pregnant patients that have a contraindication to 
methadone. In summary, buprenorphine prescriptions to public formulary beneficiaries 
would have been negligible given the high cost of this medication and its use in 
pregnancy would have been severely limited by the need to apply for a Federal 
exemption to import and dispense this product. We have changed the language in this 
manuscript to reflect the above suggestion: Non-methadone opioids (excluding 
buprenorphine) and provided an explanation for the exclusion of buprenorphine. 

5) It is assumed not collected, but a description of infant prescription data in the first 
few months of life would provide an idea of the prevalence of out of hospital treatment 
of NAS and should be included if available. 

Response: This data was not collected and therefore cannot be included. 




Accessibility Report


		Filename: 

		2014-0065_reviewers_comments.pdf




		Report created by: 

		Jeff Howcroft, CEO, jhowcroft@accpdf.com

		Organization: 

		Accessible PDF INC




 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]


Summary


The checker found no problems in this document.


		Needs manual check: 0

		Passed manually: 2

		Failed manually: 0

		Skipped: 3

		Passed: 27

		Failed: 0




Detailed Report


		Document



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set

		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF

		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF

		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order

		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified

		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar

		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents

		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast

		Page Content



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged

		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged

		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order

		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided

		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged

		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker

		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts

		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses

		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive

		Forms



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged

		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description

		Alternate Text



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text

		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read

		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content

		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation

		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text

		Tables



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot

		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR

		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers

		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column

		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary

		Lists



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		List items		Skipped		LI must be a child of L

		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI

		Headings



		Rule Name		Status		Description

		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting






Back to Top


